

No. 15-2820

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CONNIE PATTERSON
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated, and
DAVID AMBROSE

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

RAYMOURS FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.

Defendant-Appellee

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD AS AMICUS CURIAE
URGING REVERSAL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

JOEL A. HELLER
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-1042

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Deputy Associate General Counsel

KEVIN P. FLANAGAN
Supervisory Attorney

PAUL A. THOMAS
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTEREST OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
I. THE BOARD’S <i>D.R. HORTON</i> AND <i>MURPHY OIL</i> DECISIONS	2
II. INDIVIDUAL AGREEMENTS THAT WAIVE EMPLOYEES’ RIGHT TO PURSUE CONCERTED WORK-RELATED LEGAL CLAIMS VIOLATE THE NLRA; THE FAA DOES NOT REQUIRE ENFORCEMENT OF SUCH UNLAWFUL WAIVERS	5
A. Section 7 of the NLRA Protects Concerted Legal Activity for Mutual Protection.....	5
B. Section 8(a)(1) of the NLRA Proscribes Individual Contracts That Prospectively Waive Employees’ Section 7 Rights.....	9
C. The FAA Does Not Mandate Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements That Prospectively Waive Section 7 Rights.....	14
1. To determine whether a right is “substantive,” and therefore unwaivable, the Supreme Court looks to the statute creating the right.....	15
2. Section 7 creates the substantive right upon which the NLRA and federal labor policy are constructed.....	17
3. An arbitration agreement’s unlawful waiver of substantive Section 7 rights brings the agreement within the exception to enforcement described in the FAA’s savings clause.....	19

4. The NLRA embodies a congressional command overriding FAA enforcement of contracts waiving Section 7 rights of statutory employees.....	21
D. The Supreme Court’s FAA Jurisprudence Does Not Compel Rejection of the Board’s <i>D.R. Horton</i> and <i>Murphy Oil</i> Decisions.....	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	24
<i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976)	7
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	8, 14, 15, 26
<i>American Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.</i> , 278 NLRB 378 (1986)	12
<i>Arnulfo P. Sulit, Inc. v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	14, 20, 23, 26
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	25
<i>Bethany Med. Ctr.</i> , 328 NLRB 1094 (1999)	10
<i>Bon Harbor Nursing & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 1062 (2006)	10
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)	16, 25

Cases—Cont’d:	Page(s)
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	22
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	17
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>Convergys Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 51, 2015 WL 7750753 (2015).....	10, 20
<i>Courier-Citizen Co. v. Boston Electrotypers Union No. 11</i> , 702 F.2d 273 (1st Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274 (2012)	Passim
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8, 23, 26
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	5, 12, 18, 26
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	6, 27
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	15, 16, 21, 23, 25
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	17
<i>Harlan Fuel Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 25 (1938).....	12

Cases—Cont’d:	Page(s)
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001)	10, 20
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	10, 11
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982)	20
<i>Le Madri Rest.</i> , 331 NLRB 269 (2000)	7
<i>Leviton Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 486 F.2d 686 (1st Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Mathew Enter., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 771 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	13
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	14
<i>Mohave Elec. Coop., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	21
<i>Moss Planing Mill Co.</i> , 103 NLRB 414 (1953)	8
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (2014).....	Passim
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	9, 12, 20

Cases—Cont’d:	Page(s)
<i>New York Shipping Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Mar. Comm’n</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	5, 9, 17
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	18
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	24
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)	10, 13, 20
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962)	6, 11
<i>On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (2015).....	10
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	22, 23, 26
<i>Parisi v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 483, 488 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Plastilite Corp.</i> , 153 NLRB 180 (1965)	11
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	16

Cases—Cont’d:	Page(s)
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users’ Association v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953)	6, 11, 12
<i>Serendippity-Un-Ltd.</i> , 263 NLRB 768 (1982)	3
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc., v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	16, 17, 21
<i>Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.</i> , 42 NLRB 942 (1942)	7
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	3, 24
<i>Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 364 (1975)	8
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 1015 (1980)	7
<i>Vincennes Steel Corp.</i> , 17 NLRB 825 (1939)	13

Statutes **Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151, et seq.):

29 U.S.C. § 1572, 5

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... 2, 9, 18

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)..... 18

29 U.S.C. § 159 18

29 U.S.C. § 160 18

Norris-LaGuardia Act (29 U.S.C. § 101, et seq.):

29 U.S.C. § 102 19

29 U.S.C. § 103 19

29 U.S.C. § 104 19

Federal Arbitration Act (9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.):

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 14, 19

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....8

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a).....2

2d Cir. IOP 35.1.....24

Other Authorities

Note, *Deference and the Federal Arbitration Act: The NLRB’s Determination of Substantive Statutory Rights*, 128 Harv. L. Rev. 907 (2015)..... 18
